Net tangible book value dilution per share to the investor participating in this offering represents the difference between the effective offering price per share paid by
purchasers of securities in this offering and the as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our Common Stock immediately after this offering. After giving effect to the sale
of 1,650,000 shares of our Common Stock and associated Common Warrants and Pre-Funded Warrants to purchase 1,606,269 shares and associated Common Warrants in this
offering at an offering price of $3.071 per share of Common Stock and accompanying Common Warrants and $3.0709 per Pre-Funded Warrant and accompanying Common
Warrants, as applicable, and after deducting placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us, and assuming full exercise of the Pre-Funded Warrants and no
exercise of the Common Warrants, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2023 would have been approximately $(13.1) million, or $(0.77) per share. This
represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.83 per share to existing stockholders and immediate dilution of $3.841 per share to the investor purchasing
our securities in this offering at the offering price. The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Offering price per share and accompanying Common Warrants   $ 3.071

Historical net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2023  $ (1.60)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  $ 0.83

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering   $ (0.77)
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to the investor participating in this offering   $ 3.841

The discussion and table above assume no exercise of Common Warrants and full exercise of the Pre-Funded Warrants sold in this offering and are based on 13,901,070 shares
of common stock and Class A common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2023. The number of shares outstanding as of March 31, 2023. excludes:

 · 27,000 shares issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options with a weighted-average exercise price of $31.35 per share;

 · 6,516,211 shares issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants with a weighted-average exercise price of $4.53 per share;

 · 619,884 shares issuable upon the vesting of outstanding restricted stock units;